

Faculty of Social Studies of Masaryk University, Measure No. 3/2024

On the amount of the fee for acts related to the rigorous examination procedure

(as amanded effective from 1 September 2024)

Pursuant to Section 28 (1) of Act No. 111/1998 Coll., on Higher Education and on the amendment and supplementation of other acts (Act on Higher Education), as amended (herein after referred to as the "Act Higher Education"), I issue the following measure:

Article 1

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 46(5) of the Higher Education Act, I hereby establish for the academic year 2024/2025. The following fee for acts related to the acceptance of an application to the State rigorous examination and the administration of the examination in the amount of:

9 670 CZK

Article 2

The fee for acts connected with the rigorous examination shall be paid, as a rule, to the MU bank account with Komerční banka a.s., number 85636621/0100. Detailed payment information can be found at: http://www.fss.muni.cz/pro-uchazece/rigorozni-rizeni.

Article 3

Failure to pay the fee may be considered a disciplinary offence under Article 64 of the Act. 111/1998 Coll., on Higher Education.

Article 4

Final provisions

- 1) This Measure cancels the FSS MU Measure No. 2/2023, dated January 31, 2023.
- 2) I hereby delegate the interpretation of the individual provisions of this Measure to the Head of the Study Department of the faculty.
- 3) The Head of the Faculty's Economic Department shall monitor compliance with this Measure.
- 4) This Measure shall enter into force on 1 September 2024.

In Brno, February 12, 2024

Prof. PhDr. Stanislav Balík, Ph.D Dean of the Faculty of Social Studies MU

Czech version of the contract is legally binding.